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DISCUSSION: The Application to Register Permanent Residence or Adjust Status (Form 1-485) was denied by 
the District Director, Hartford, Connecticut. The matter is now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) 
on appeal. The appeal will be rejected. 

The applicant is a native of Guatemala, born on May 19, 1971. He entered the United States without inspection in 
1988. On April 12, 2001, the applicant filed Form 1-485. Counsel states that the 1-485 application is based upon 
an approved Petition for Alien Relative (Form I-130), as the unmarred son of a permanent resident under section 
203(a)(2)(B) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 3 1153(a)(2)(B). 

In his decision, the director states that the applicant was given 90 days in which to submit evidence of an 
approved petition. Counsel submitted a letter dated May 18, 1990, from the American Embassy, Guatemala City, 
Guatemala, indicating the applicant's name, preference category, and priority date. Although it appears the 
applicant has an approved petition, the director deemed the application abandoned in accordance with 8 C.F.R. 5 
103.2(b)(13). Counsel subsequently filed an appeal. 

The regulation at 8 C.F.R. 3 103.2(b) states, in pertinent part: 

(15) ESfect of withdrawal or denial due to abandonment. A denial due to abandonment may not 
be appealed, but an applicant or petitioner may file a motion to reopen under Q 103.5. 

The regulation cited above precludes the AAO from considering any appeal that is filed pursuant to the denial of 
an application due to abandonment. Accordingly, the appeal will be rejected. 

ORDER: The appeal is rejected. 


